RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO VACATE PORTION OF OLD CLOQUALLUM ROAD NO. 200

WHEREAS, the Cloquallum Road was relocated in 1969, rendering a portion lying southerly of the existing location unused in Section 30, Township 20 North, Range 3 West, W. M.; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the County Engineer, the Board of County Commissioners hereby RESOLVE that the following described portion of said Old Cloquellum Road No. 200 right of way be abandoned in accordance with RCW 36.87.010 and revert to the owners of the adjacent property:

"That portion of the Old Cloquallum Road No. 200 located in the NW SW of the SWL, Section 30, Township 20 North, Range 3 West, W.M., beginning at Engineers Station 55+00 through Engineers Station 62+50 and lying thirty (30) & forty (40) feet south of the center line of the existing Cloquallum Road as constructed in 1969, and shown on the official map for this project, on file in the office of the Mason County Engineer."

FURTHER, the Commissioners do hereby instruct the Clerk to prepare and publish a Notice of Hearing on said proposed abandonment; said Hearing to be held in the County Commissioners Office in the Courthouse at Shelton, Washington at 11:00 A.M. Monday, March 16, 1970, and that the County Engineer be directed to submit a written report relative to the abandonment of the aforementioned portion of Old Cloquallum Road No. 200.

DATED this 16th day of February, 1970.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

anun

201:00:

ATTEST:

20 -Auditor & Clerk of the Board

cc: Cmaars.

c: Cmars. Engineer Auditor Assessor